
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS
GREG ABBOTT

March 23,2009

Ms. Amy L. Sims
Assistant City Attomey
City of Lubbock
P.O. Box 2000
Lubbock, Texas 79457

0R2009-03748

Dear Ms. Sims:

You ask whether certain information is subj ect to required public disclosure under the
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Govemment Code. Your request was
assigned ID# 342307.

The City of Lubbock (the "city") received a request for the home address of a named city
employee. You claim the requested information is excepted from disclosure under
section 552.117 ofthe Govemment Code. We have considered the exception you claim and
reviewed the submitted information. We note that because the requestor only seeks access
to the employee's home address, the rest of the submitted infonnation is not responsive to
the request. This decision does not address the public availability of the non-responsive
infonnation, and that information need not be released.

Section 552.117(a)(1) of the Govemment Code excepts from disclosure the home address
and telephone number, social security munber, and family member infomlation ofa CUlTent
or former official or employee ofa govemmental body who requests that this infonnation be
kept confidentiallmder section 552.024 ofthe Govenunent Code~ Whether a particular item
of information is protected by section 552.117(a)(1) must be detennined at the time of the
governmental body's receipt ofthe request for the infonnation. See Open Records Decision
No. 530 at 5 (1989). Thus, information may only be withheld under section 552.117(a)(1)
on behalfofa current or fonner official or employee who made a request for confidentiality
lmder section 552.024 prior to the date ofthe govenunental body's receipt ofthe request for
the infonnation. Information may not be withheld under section 552.117(a)(1) on behalfof
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a CUlTent or former official or employee who did not timely request under section 552.024
that the information be kept confidential. You infonn us, and have provided doclilllentation
demonstrating, that the employee whose home address is requested timely requested
confidentiality for that infonnation under section 552.024. We therefore conclude the city
must withhold the requested infonnation under section 552.117(a)(1) of the Gove111ment
Code.

This letter ruling is limited to the particular info1111ation at issue in this request and limited
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this mling must not be relied upon as a previous
detennination regarding any other infonnation or any otlwr circUlnstances.

This mling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the
govenunental body and ofthe requestor. For more infonnation concel11ing those rights and
responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/open/index orl.php,
or call the Office of the Attol11ey General's Open Govenunent Hotline, toll fi-ee,
at (877) 673-6839. Questions concenllng the allowable charges for providing public
infonnation under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator ofthe Office of
the Atto111ey General at (512) 475-2497.

Sincerely,~

~mpp
Assistant Attol11ey General
Open Records Division

ALS/cc

Ref: ID# 342307

Enc. Submitted documents

cc: Requestor
(w/o enclosures)


